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No. 2006-004357 PV1 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONSCLUSIONS OF LAW
 
AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER
 

Pursuant to § 620.153, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (the "MREAC") 

hereby issues this ORDER disciplining the general real estate appraiser certification of Dana 

Scott. 

1. 

In support of the foregoing, the MREAC hereby states: 

FACTUAL BASIS 

1. The MREAC is an agency of the state of Missouri created and established 

pursuant to § 339.507, RSMo, for the purpose of executing and enforcing the provisions of § 

339.500 to § 339.549, RSMo (as amended). 

2. Respondent Dana Scott was a Missouri certified general real estate appraiser 

(Certificate # RA2004003522). At all times mentioned herein, Respondent's certification was 

current and active. 

3. On or about August 28, 2006, the MREAC issued a "Disciplinary Order" (the 

"Order") placing Respondent's certification on probation for a period of two (2) years. 



4. As part of the terms and conditions of her probation, Responded was required to 

comply with the following: 

A.	 During the probationary period, Scott shall comply with all applicable provisions 
of Chapter 339, RSMo, as amended, all applicable MREAC regulations and all 
applicable state and federal laws. "State" includes the state of Missouri, all 
other states and territories of the United States, and the ordinances of their 
political subdivisions. 

5. Section 339.535, RSMo, provides, "State celiified real estate appraisers and state 

licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Unifonn Standards of Professional 

Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation." 

6. On or about April 3, 2007, Respondent Scott prepared an appraisal report for 

commercial real estate located at State Highway 25, Malden, Missouri 63841 (the "Malden 

Report." 

7. On or about August 24, 2007, Respondent Scott prepared an appraisal report for 

residential real estate located at 140 Lake Morgan Lane, Linn, Missouri, 65051 (the "Linn 

Report." 

8. The Commission hereby finds that Respondent violated the Unifonn Standards of 

Professional Appraisal Practice ("USPAP"), 2006, edition, as identified in Counts I and II of the 

complaint. 

9. Specifically, Respondent violated USPAP Standard Rule, 1-I(a), 1-I(c), 1-4(a), 1­

4(b)(ii), 1-4(c)(ii), 1-4(c)(iii), 1-4(c)(iv), 1-6(a), 2-1(a), 2-1(b) and 2-2(b)(viii), in the Malden 

Report, as identified in Count I of the complaint. 

10. Further, Respondent violated USPAP Standard Rule, 1-1 (a), 1-1 (b), 1-1 (c), 1­

3(a), 1-4(a), 2-1(a), 2-1(b) and 2-2(b)(viii), in the Linn Report, as identified in Count II of the 

complaint. 
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11. As a result of the foregoing, Assistant Attorney General Neel Mookerjee filed a 

complaint with the MREAC requesting that a probation violation hearing be held by the MREAC 

to detennine whether further disciplinary action was warranted. 

12. Pursuant to § 620.153, RSMo 2000, the MREAC set this matter for a probation 

violation hearing on November 18, 2008, at approximately 9:00 a.m., and served notice of said 

hearing upon Respondent Scott in a proper and timely fashion. 

13. The MREAC subsequently held the probation violation hearing on November 18, 

2008, as scheduled. The MREAC was represented by Assistant Attorney General Rebecca 

McKinstry. Respondent Scott was present at the hearing and was not represented by counsel. 

14. The Board set this matter for disciplinary hearing and served notice of the 

disciplinary hearing upon Respondent in a proper and timely fashion. 

II. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

15. Pursuant to § 620.153, RSMo, 2000, the MREAC has authority to impose 

additional discipline against Respondent Scott for violating any disciplinary tenns previously 

imposed or agreed to pursuant to settlement against a licensee. 

16. Section 620.153, RSMo 2000, provides: 

Any board, commission or committee within the division of professional 
registration may impose additional discipline when it finds after hearing 
that a licensee, registrant or pennittee has violated any disciplinary tenns 
previously imposed or agreed to pursuant to settlement. The board, 
commission or committee may impose as additional discipline, any 
discipline it would be authorized to impose in an initial disciplinary 
hearing. 
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17. The MREAC finds Respondent has violated the terms and conditions of her 

disciplinary probation by failing to abide by Missouri law. Specifically, by not complying with 

USPAP in the Malden and Linn Reports as described herein, Scott violated § 339.535, RSMo. 

18. Accordingly, Respondent Scott's state general real estate appraiser certification is 

subject to further disciplinary action by the MREAC pursuant to § 620.153, RSMo 2000. 

19. In light of the foregoing, the MREAC has detennined that this Order is necessary 

to ensure the protection of the public. 

III. 

ORDER 

20. Having fully considered all the evidence before the Board, and giving full weight 

to the Decision of the Administrative Hearing Commission, it is the ORDER of the Board that 

Respondent's general real estate certification is hereby placed on SUSPENSION for a period of 

SIXTY (60) DAYS from the effective date of this Order. During the period of suspension, Scott 

may not perfonn or solicit, or offer to perfonn or solicit, any real estate appraisals, as defined by 

§ 333.503(1), RSMo, as amended, in any capacity, including under the supervision or on behalf 

of any person. 

21. Further, it is hereby ORDERED that after the aforementioned suspension period, 

Respondent's general real estate appraiser certification shall be automatically and immediately 

placed on PROBATION for a tenn of two (2) years, subject to the following terms and 

conditions: 

A.	 Scott shall be entitled to engage in the practice of real estate appraising as a certified 
general real estate appraiser pursuant to § 339.500 to § 339.549, RSMo, as amended, 
provided Scott adheres to all of the tenns and conditions of this Order. 

B.	 During the probationary period Scott shall only practice real estate appraIsmg 
under the supervision of a Missouri general certified real estate appraiser that is 
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current and active in the state of Missouri. Scott's supervising appraiser must be 
approved by the MREAC prior to the commencement of the supervision. Scott shall 
submit the name, address and phone number of any person that will be acting as a 
supervising appraiser to the MREAC for approval. 

C.	 During the probationary period, Scott shall not supervise any real estate appraisal, as 
defined by § 339.503(1), RSMo (as amended), of property located in the state of Missouri 
nor sign any appraisal for property located in Missouri as an appraisal supervisor. 

D.	 Scott shall successfully attend and complete thirty (30) hours of coursework/ classwork 
on the residential sales comparison approach in classes/courses approved by the MREAC. 
The courses/classes must include a testing requirement which test Scott shall successfully 
complete and pass. Scott shall submit proof of successful completion of the 
aforementioned classes/courses and test to the MREAC prior to the expiration of her 
probation. No portion of the classes/courses required by this Order may be used to 
satisfy the appraiser continuing education requirements established by Chapter 339, 
RSMo (as amended), or the rules of the MREAC. 

E.	 Scott shall successfully attend and complete fifteen (30) hours of courseworkl classwork 
on the cost approach in classes/courses approved by the MREAC. The courses/classes 
must include a testing requirement which test Scott shall successfully complete and pass. 
Scott shall submit proof of successful completion of the aforementioned classes/courses 
and test to the MREAC prior to the expiration of her probation. No portion of the cost 
approach classes/courses required by this Order may be used to satisfy the appraiser 
continuing education requirements established by Chapter 339, RSMo (as amended), or 
the rules of the MREAC. 

F.	 Scott shall successfully attend and complete a fifteen (15) hour USPAP class/course 
approved by the MREAC. The course/class must include a testing requirement which test 
Scott shall successfully complete and pass. Scott shall submit proof of successful 
completion of the aforementioned class/course and test to the MREAC prior to the 
expiration of her probation. No portion of the USPAP class/course required by this Order 
may be used to satisfy the appraiser continuing education requirements established by 
Chapter 339, RSMo (as amended), or the rules of the MREAC. 

G.	 The residential sales comparison approach class, the cost approach class and the USPAP 
class required by this Order must be completed within one year of the effective date of 
this Order. 

H.	 During the probationary period, Scott shall maintain a log of all appraisal assignments 
completed, including appraisal values. Scott shall submit a true and accurate copy of her 
log to the MREAC every six (6) months after the effective date of this Order. Each log, 
except for the final log, shall be submitted within 15 days after the end of the respective 
six month period. Scott shall submit the final log 30 days prior to the end of the 
probationary period. All logs shall comply with rule 20 CSR 2245-2.050. 
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B.	 During the probationary period, Scott shall submit samples of her appraisals as requested 
by the MREAC for review. 

C.	 During the probationary period, Scott shall comply with all applicable provisions of 
Chapter 339, RSMo, as amended, all applicable MREAC regulations and all applicable 
federal and state laws. "State" includes the state of Missouri, all other states and 
territories of the United States, and the ordinances of their political subdivisions. 

D.	 Scott shall meet in person with the MREAC or its representative at any such time and 
place as required by the MREAC or its designee upon notification from the MREAC or 
its designee. Said meetings will be at the MREAC's discretion and may occur 
periodically during the probationary period. 

E.	 Scott shall immediately submit documents showing compliance with the requirements of 
this Order to the MREAC when requested by the MREAC or its designee. 

F.	 If Scott fails to comply with the terms of this order during the probationary period, in any 
respect, the MREAC may choose to conduct a hearing before it either during the 
probationary period, or as soon thereafter as a hearing can be held, to determine whether 
a violation occurred. In the event MREAC determines that Scott has violated any tenn or 
condition of this Order, the MREAC may, in its discretion, vacate this Order and may 
impose additional discipline as deemed appropriate by the MREAC, including revocation 
of the certificate, pursuant to § 620.153, RSMo. The MREAC has continuing jurisdiction 
to hold a hearing to determine if a violation of this Order has occurred. 

G.	 Scott shall keep the MREAC apprised of her current home and work addresses and 
telephone numbers. Scott shall infonn the MREAC in writing within ten (10) days of any 
change in this information. 

H.	 During the probationary period, Scott shall timely renew her certificate, timely pay all 
fees required for certification and comply with all other requirements necessary to 
maintain her certificate current and active. 

I.	 During the probationary period, Scott shall accept and comply with unannounced visits 
from the MREAC's representatives to monitor compliance with the tenns and conditions 
of this Order. 

J.	 This Order does not bind the MREAC or restrict the remedies available to the MREAC 
for any violation of § 339.500 to § 339.549, RSMo, as amended, not specifically 
mentioned in this document. 

K.	 Upon the expiration of the probationary period, Scott's certification shall be fully 
restored if all other requirements oflaw have been satisfied provided, however, that in the 
event the MREAC determines that Scott has violated any term or condition of this Order, 
the MREAC may, in its discretion, vacate and set aside the probation imposed herein and 
may impose any other lawful discipline the MREAC shall deem appropriate, including, 
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revocation of said certification. No order shall be entered by the MREAC pursuant to 
this paragraph without any required notice and opportunity for a hearing before the 
MREAC in accordance with Chapter 536, RSMo, as amended. 

L.	 If the MREAC determines that Scott has violated a term or condition of this Order, which 
violation would also be actionable in a proceeding before the Administrative Hearing 
Commission or the circuit court, the MREAC may elect to pursue any lawful remedies or 
procedures afforded it and is not bound by this Order in its determination of appropriate 
legal actions concerning that violation. 

M.	 If, at any time during the probationary period, Scott ceases to reside in the state of 
Missouri, or ceases to maintain her general real estate appraiser certification CUlTent or 
active under the provisions of Chapter 339, RSMo, as amended, or fails to keep MREAC 
advised of her current places of residence and business, the time of such absence, 
unlicensed or inactive status, or unknown whereabouts shall not be deemed or taken to 
satisfy any part of the probationary period. 

N.	 Unless otherwise specified by the MREAC, all reports, documentation, evaluations, 
notices, or other materials required to be submitted to the MREAC shall be forwarded to: 
Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission, P.O. Box 1335, Jefferson City, Missouri 
65102. 

O.	 Any failure by Scott to comply with any condition of discipline set forth herein 
constitutes a violation of this Order. 

22. The terms of this Order are legally enforceable, and binding and not mere recitals. 

Except as otherwise contained herein, neither this Order nor any of its provisions may be 

changed, waived, discharged, or terminated, except by an instrument in writing signed by the 

party against whom the enforcement of the change, waiver, discharge, or termination is sought. 

23. The MREAC will maintain this Order as an open record of the MREAC as 

provided in Chapters 339, 610 and 620, RSMo. 

SO ORDERED EFFECTIVE, THIS /~ay of December, 2008. 

MI~SRIREALESTATE 

AP ISERS~M~ 
~~ 

Vanessa Beauc amp, 
Executive Director 
Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission 
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